Trade and other receivables US$   21,804  138,642
 GBP   2 23

Trade and other payables US$   1,798   11,435
 EUR   263  2,026

Long-term debt US$   91,913 584,430

 Amount denominated
 in foreign currency TT$ equivalent
As at 31 December 2013 $’000s $’000s

Cash and cash equivalents US$   44,562   TT$286,913

Trade and other receivables US$   7,890   TT$50,799
 GBP   7   TT$79

Trade and other payables US$   1,435   TT$9,241
GBP   15   TT$163
EUR   16   TT$141

Long-term debt US$   94,453   TT$ 608,135

ANNUAL REPORT 2014ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

65

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the TT dollar
exchange rate with all other variables held constant of the Company’s profi t before tax. There is
minimal impact on the Company’s equity.

Increase/(decrease) Effect on
in exchange rate other comprehensive

exchange rate income
 % $’000

2014 7% 14,144
 (7%) (14,144)

2013 5% 13,986
(5%) (13,986)

Capital management
The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong
credit rating and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise shareholder
value. The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a
going concern. The Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from 2013.

The capital structure of the Company consists of share capital, reserves and retained earnings.
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust capital structure, the Company may issue new shares

[…]

foreign currency fl uctuations and employs appropriate strategies to mitigate any potential losses.
The following table shows balances outstanding at year end, denominated in foreign currencies.

Amount denominated
 in foreign currency TT$ equivalent

As at 31 December 2014 $’000s $’000s

Cash and cash equivalents US$6,865 43,648

Trade  and other receivables US$3,110 19,774

Trade and other payables US$1,850 11,766

GBP   10 104

Amount denominated
 in foreign currency TT$ equivalent

As at 31 December 2013 $’000s $’000s

Cash and cash equivalents US$ 6,618 42,607

Trade  and other receivables US$ 2,206 14,205

Trade and other payables US$ 1,694 10,907

GBP   10 107

106

LA BREA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the TT dollar
exchange rate with all other variables held constant of the Company’s profi t before tax. There is
minimal impact on the Company’s equity.

Increase/(decrease) Effect other
 in exchange rate comprehensive
  income
 % $’000

2014 7% 3,608

 (7%) (3,608)

2013   5% 2,290

 (5%) (2,290)

Capital management
The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong
credit rating and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise shareholder
value. The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a
going concern. The Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from 2013.

20. Financial instruments

Fair values
Short-term fi nancial assets and liabilities
The carrying amount of short-term fi nancial assets and liabilities which comprise cash, sundry
debtors and current liabilities are a reasonable estimate of fair values because of the short-term